IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of Chestnut Road, 75 ft. NW of a (less
than 90°) intersection with Chestnut Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(4006 Chestnut Road)

* CASE NOQO. 06-060-A
Patricia W. Baynes, Trustee

Petitioner *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF L AW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative

Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Patricia W. Baynes. The administrative

variance is requested for property located at 4006 Chestnut Road in the eastern area of Baltimore
County. The administrative variance request i1s from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side vards of 7 {t. +/- in lieu of the required Sb
ft. and from Section 301.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit open decks with a 7 ft. +/- setback 1n lieu of
37.5 ft. +/- for a Hurricane Isabel damage replacement dwelling. The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to
accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on August 7, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a

decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was submifted by the Bureau of
Development Plans Review dated August 10, 2005, a copy of which 1is attached hereto and made
a part hereof. In addition, a ZAC comment was submitted by the Office of Planning dated

August 12, 20035, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof. Finally, this office




is st1ll waiting to receive a ZAC comment from the Department of Environmental Protection &

Resource Management (DEPRM). Once this ZAC comment is received a copy will be attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a resuit of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303{(a)}(2) of
the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, sirict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that

the requested variance should be GRANTED.




| s
THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED, this 3 day of August, 2005, by this Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Section 1A04.3.B.2.b of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit side yards of 7 ft. +/- in licu of the
required 50 it. and from Section 301.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to permit open decks with a 7 ft. +/-
setback in lieu of 37.5 ft. +/- for a Hurricane Isabel damage replacement dwelling, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
her own nisk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments received from the Bureau of Development Plans

Review dated August 10, 20035, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof;

3. Compliance with the ZAC comments received from the Office of Planning dated
August 12, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof

4. Compliance with any recommendations, if any, made by the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM).

5. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

3

Lfrﬂn ety — Bl s e oy
[ ]

<"

ZONING COMMISSIONER
; FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

mﬁ ?:%i-t f

WIW Iil:ra]

VR

P

u"*-:‘ﬂ}

ﬂ f*?tﬁi’i#ﬂ

< 425 F)
0 [] 1 .l.-'



Zsining C?mmissimie. %@ . Baltimore County

Jomes T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Willioon J. Wiseman Il | Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

August 31, 2005

Ms. Patricia W. Baynes
4006 Chestnut Road
Baltimore, Marvland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. §6-060-A
Property: 4006 Chestnut Road

Dear Ms. Baynes:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

fi Wiskiman, I
Zoning Commissioner
WIW I1I:ra;
Enclosure

c: Bafitis & Associates, Inc.
c/o William Bafitis
1249 Engleberth Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21221

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{9 Prnted on Recycied Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

X for the property located at 4006 Chesinut Road
which is presently zoned _RC-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
1A04.38.2.b BCZR To permit side yards of 7't in lieu of the required 50'.

301.1 BCZR To permit open decks with a 7+ setback in lieu of 37.5't
for a Hurricane Isabel damage replacement dwelling.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property 1S 10 be posied and adveriised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bouinded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaseril essee: Legal Owner(s):

Patricia W. Baynes, Trusiee

Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Pni
JM W-—L‘Zﬁ.ﬁﬁw, J/Luﬂg_

Signature Signature
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Peltitioner: 4006 Chestnut Road 410-335-4602
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore Maryiand 21220
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative {o be Contacted:

Signature
Bafitis & Assocites, Inc. / Wiiliam N. Bafitis
Company Name
1249 Engleberth Road 410-391-2336
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Baltimore Maryland 21221
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

¥ Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
£ day of that the subject malier of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations

& Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

§ASE NO. ﬁé Qéo /4 reviewed 8y _sj b - - /;‘lg@{
| Y7 /pe

V' 9/15/98 Estimated Posting Date

L |




Af ﬁdaVl? i Support of Administrative Variance

AR

limore County, as
at Affiant(s) is/are
Etﬂ

The undersigned hereby afiirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zonping
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal ko

competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is sch%uie

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 4006 Chestnut Road
Address
Baltimore Maryland 21220
Glty State _)'_I?'p Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Existing dwelling was severly damaged by Hurrican {sabel. Existing dwelling was partiaily situated straddling the lot fine
making inplace replacement unacceptable. RC-5 Zoning was overlayed on this 50’ wide lot created in 1921. RC-5 Zoning

requires 50" side yards which can-not be met on this lot. No adjacent land is owned by petitioner.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant{s} will be reqguired to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Pituss) W g o

Signature Signature
Patricia W. Baynes
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

! HEREBY CERT!FY thls day of :ié?[)j before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Maryland fur the Cﬂunt/y aforesaid, pefsonalpyf appeared

the Aiant(s) hereln personally known or satistgelorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made cath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set fgrih are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

I ’ J'f: 7 ::ﬂ / -,-0 {E.‘Jﬁ_
7/0 /05 C?A&A /"Zﬁﬂ AN LD
Date ;7 Notary Publi LT )

My Commission £xpires ~

REV 09/15/98

NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Afﬁd avmn Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County. as
foliows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are

competent {o testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.
4006 Chestnut Road

That the Affiani(s) does/do presenily reside at

Address
Raltimore Marviand 21220
Chy Siate Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the foilowing are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Existing dwelling was severly damaged by Hurrican isabel. Existing dwelliing was partially situated siraddling the lot line
making inplace replacement unacceptable. RC-5 Zoning was overlayed on this 50' wide lot created in 1921. RC-5 Zoning

requires 50" side yards which can-not be met on this lot. No adjacent land is owned by petitioner.

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
adveriising fee and may be required fo provide additional information.

il Signature

Signaiure

Patricia W. Baynes
Name - Type or Print Marme - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this M day of , ADOY ., before me, a Notary Public of the
State of Marylaﬁ in znd far the County aforesaid/ persgnally appeared

AANL, ), / ¢
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satiffacforily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of

law that the matiers and facts hereinabove sff forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

- / | . { i
Date iﬁ ! Notary Public ” ! }L/‘/E)
- n wﬁ y

T My Commission Expires

REV 09/15/98

NOTARY PUBLIC
BALTIMORE COUNTY
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g ?etition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

o~ i‘i_

for the property located at 4006 Chesinut Road
which is presently zoned _R(C-5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
1A04.3B.2.b BCZR To permit side yards of 7'+ in lieu of the required 50",

301.1 BCZR To permit open decks with a 7'+ setback in lieu of 37.5'+
for a Hurricane Isabel damage replacement dwelling.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning taw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the
back of this petition form.

Property is {0 be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree toc and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and resfrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that f/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaseril.essee: Legal Owner(s):

Patricia W. Bavnes, Trustee

Name - Type or Print Name - Type urzn'nt
Signature Signa ~ 3 /

Address Telephone Ne. Name - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 4006 Chestnut Road 410-335-4602
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore Maryland 21220

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Coda

Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Bafitis & Assocites, Inc. / William N. Bafitis
Company Name
1249 Engleberth Road 410-391-2336
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Baltimore Maryland 21221
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

P-p—
—

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, this
day of that the subject matter of this pelition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations

of Baltimore County and that the p?uperty be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cou

CASE NO. @ é é’) é 0 ﬁ Reviewed By g‘f }-— ba

REV G/15/08 Estimated Posting Date “g d




ZONING DESCRIPTION

FOR
4006 CHESTNUT ROAD

Beginning for same at a point on the North side of Chestnut Road 30’ wide and 75" Northwesterly
from the centerline intersection of Chestnut Road 30' wide.
1) Thence binding on said road North 70°-12-15" West 50.00 feet to a point; 2) Thence
leaving said road North 19°-17-55" East 300.96 feet to the waters of Seneca Creek;
3) Thence running Northeasterly along said creek 52 feet +; 4) Thence leaving said
creek South 19°-17'-55" West 343.33 feet to the place of beginning.

Containing 0.351 Acres more or less.

Being known as Lot 129 shown on a plat entitled; Plat 2 of Bowley’s Quarters recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, Plat Book 07, Folio 13.

" ‘ ; %ﬁ& 2 |
/ ' z 1 /I_:% = %\"‘“"‘{?f} B

e ST iy

illiam N Bafiti Reg. No. 11641 Seal

D6l

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 / 410-391-2336




Date of Hearing/Closing: /22 / o5

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21264

ATTN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at: -

/O ChHESTOT ED

The signie) werepostedon 9 -07-05
(Month, Day, Year) -
Sincerely,

2@4& Ridet E-7-05

j:j_ |1 G :T;-]t;:"r‘:ﬂ fhic .' Sionatre T Sion Poston) s
I {Print Name)
1508 Leslie Road
- ww et Mareana 21253
I {City, State, Zip Code)
! (410) 282-7940
o (T elei:honé Number)

.'I'I'

o ChEIIT 1ED
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subiject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. for those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

oy

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: d é ﬁ( & ﬁ

Petitioner: fateicia W, Baynes, Truatee
Address or Location: 400¢c Chestoput Read

Baltimore., MD. 21220
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Paj:,-_-, ciee W &ﬂé(DEz:S
Address: Chestmut Road
Bﬁ_l:\:uzn_m:ca- > MDD 21220

Telephone Number: Hi0-440Q -15380Q

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



AP (B.g) chrurp Vo Pice pus Formel 7[2§
MENT OF PERMITS AND DEV MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

BALTIMORE COUNTY DE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-1 é 9 -A Address _Mé_/géﬂjﬁ' @

Contact Person: A_):::r{-»«:\/ L‘&uu > Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: 7 _5_# Posting Date: SZ ‘e /Q 5 Closing Date: 8[ 2#5 5“;

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner Is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or depuly zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go 1o pubiic hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mai.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formai request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was orginally
poste?f_, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Aiong Dotted Ling)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| /)& | -A Address _ 4004, Cusstiur BD

Petitioner's Name Zfrm:c:e (A Telephope 40 5 i
Closing Date: BI2A105

Posting Date:

Wording for Sign: _To Permit S/ = )[Ag,p SETBRCES = JFT IN LIEU oF S50 F7°
IND OFEN B0 JE cim [ SSErRAcES oF 7T N LEY oF 37,6 £ 7R

SHBELLE DA Arel) DUELLIAL-

DR e e
RS T S s e ey - i BN

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimofe County

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive

Development Processing
Timothv M Kotroco, Director

Counry Ottice Budding
V11 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

August 22, 2005

Patricia W. Baynes
4006 Chestnut Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Dear Ms. Baynes:
RE: Case Number: 06-D60-A, 4006 Chestnut Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on July 28, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

if you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitaie {o contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, p
M/. u

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Baftis & Associates, Inc. William Bafitis 1248 Engleberth Road Baltimore 21221

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N
%C? Printed on RecyChad Paper
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Fire Department . . Baltimore County

[!"

1T

James T Smuth, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 3, 2005
Mail Stop #11i(C5

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: August 8, 2005

Item Neo.: 044, 045,046, 047, 048, 049, 050, 051, 052, 053, 054, 055, 056,
057, 058, 058, ¥Y60, 061, 062, 063, 064, 065 and 066.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-48810

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Pr.mted on Hecycled Paper



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr, Governor
Michzael 8. Steeie, LL. Fovernor

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administralor

Adrnmlstratmn b
iarviand Department of Transoortation

Date: P.Z.085

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Ofiice of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

) A IL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number 15
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.maryiandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DA ust 12 2005
Department of Permits and 5 gi D
Development Management
AUG 1 6 2005
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning FORES o o s
iu‘ﬁ ANt + QQ;E '\jF
:'ﬁa h& ‘“’!“HEHEH‘ML,E: E
SUBJECT: 4006 Chestnut Road
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 6-060
Petitioner: Patricia Baynes
Zoning: RC5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Oftice of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request. However, this office is required

to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding,

the following information must be submitted to this office:

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings.

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the fron,
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged.

.* Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the
“building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility

;- from a public street.

b : . . . . -
i 4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in

\0; ~matenals, colors, roof pitch, and style.

iﬁ %{m 5"”‘*@4 TR
"mat gmieisi
L2

Lk
e, Pl o L8
-r'..__"'l‘i kx M !
T 152 o) v
-

' \DEVREWVWZAQC\G-060.doc



For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact David Pinning with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: :@/(Q[) ,
L

Division Chief: m
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 10, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Agdvisory Committee Meeting
UL W, 2005

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the followmg comment(s).

The flood protection elevation for this site 1s 10.4.

In conformance with Federal Flood insurance Requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1-foot above the flood plain elevation in ali construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is

advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential

(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

'The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 060-08102005.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ﬂ?'%
DATE: September 8§, 2005
SUBJECT: Zoning Item 06-060-
Address 4 estnut Road
Baynes Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 8, 2005

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management otffers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-100 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Reviewer: Martha Stauss Date: September 8, 2005

S \Deveoord\ZACH6-060.doc



July 13, 2005

To whom 1t may concern;

I own 4004 Chestnut Road, in Bowley’s Quarters, Maryland 21220, immediately adjacent to
4006 Chestnut Road, property of Ms. Patricia Baynes.

I have no objection to the removal of the existing dwelling and construction of a new 2 story
dwelling with garage under shown on the plans for Ms. Baynes’ property @ 4006 Chestnut Road.

Foster W. anht Ir. ’@éﬁ? '_Zj . ! =



July 13, 2005

'To whom 1t may concern;

I own and reside at 4010 Chestnut Road, in Bowley’s Quarters, Maryland 21220, immediately
adjacent to 4006 Chestnut Road, property of Ms. Patricia Baynes.

I have no objection to the removal of the existing dwelling and construction of a new 2 story
dweiling with garage under shown on the plans for Ms. Baynes” property @ 4006 Chestnut Road.

SSTL G - 1405

ifistopher S. Cernik Date

O L > 01y-o5

Tracy L. Brady Date
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NOTES

Topography shown hereon was taken from Baltimore County GIS Topography
and field inspected ( MAY 2004)

The Firm Insurance Rate Map, Panel 435 of 575 indicates a Flood Elevation

of 10.00 (BCMD) for this site. Utilizing North American Vertical Datum (NAVD) of

1988 for this site the flood elevation is 8.3 (NAVD 88). (Baltimore County requires
a minimum first floor elevation of 9.5) (NAVD 88).

Property lines shown hereon were compiled from available public information and do
not represent a boundary survey.

This site is situated within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and is classified by land
use as LIMITED DEVELOPMENT AREA (L.D.A.). (MAP 91).

There shall be no clearing, grading, construction or disturbance of vegetation within the
100" Buffer Area except as permitted by the Baltimore County Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management.

Any critical area easement shown hereon is subject to protective covenants which may

be found in the Land Records of Baltimore County and which restrict disturbance and
use of these areas.

This site is situated within o Mapped Buffer Management Area in the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Areags.

There are no forest or developed woodlands on this site.

Existing trees to remain except as noted.

There are no known Tidal or Non—Tidal Wetlands on this site or within 300" of this site.

There is no significant plant or animal habitat on this site.

There are no slopes greater than 15% on this site.

There are no known wells on this site.

There are no known underground storage tanks on this site.

There are no known potentially hazardous materials on this site as defined by Title 7—
Health and Environmental Article, Annotated Code of Maryland, except as noted.

lhere are no buildings or property within this site that are included on the Maryiand

Historical Trust inventory, The Baltimore County Landmarks List, the National
Register of Historic Places, the Maryland Archeological Survey or is a Baltimore
County Historical District.

The site has 50’ T of water frontage on Seneca Creek.

Public Water serves this site, and pressure sanitary sewer system is under
construction in Chesnut Road to serve this site.

This site has not been the subject of the CRG or DRC Processes, Zoning Hearings, or Waivers.

Coution underground utilities may exist in CHESNUT ROAD, contact Miss Utility
(800—257-7777) prior to any construction. |

Proposed building hieght is < 35" . (permitted 35’)
Existing building coverage 6.67%.
Proposed building coverage 12.13%. (permitted 15%)

All roof downspouts must discharge rainwater runoff on—to a pervious surface.

Existing septic system to be abandoned by others and dwelling connected to
pressure sewer in Chestnut Road.

IMPERVIOUS AREAS

EXISTING

DWELLING 1,016 S.F.

STEPS 24 S.F.

CONC. PAD 70 S.F.

TOTAL 1,110 S.F. = 7.3%
PROPOSED

DWELLING 1,856 S.F.

DRIVEWAY 1,354 S.F.

TOTAL 3,210 S.F. = 21%

PERMITTED IMPERVIOUS AREA
257% X 15,300

25% (GRANDFATHERED)
3,825 S.F.

BUFFER MANAGEMENT AREA IMPACT

PROPOSED EXISTING
0’ TO 25°
0 S.F. 0 S.F.
25’ TO 50°
0 S.F. STAIRS 24 SF.
, DWELLING 30 S F
50" TO 75° >
54 S.F.
DECK 447 Sk, DWELLING 518 S.F.
DWELLING 20 S.F.
518 S.F.
467 SF. -
75" TO 100°
DECK 150 S.F. CONC.PAD 36 S.F.
DWELLING 820 S.F. DWELLING 464 S.F.
970 S.F. 500 S.F.
TOTAL 1 437 S.F. TOTAL 1.072 S.F.

SENECA CREEK

VICINITY MAP

( SCALE: 1" = 1000" )

SITE DATA

1) OWNER: PATRICIA W., BAYNES TRUSTEE
#4006 CHESTNUT ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY,MARYLAND 21220
2) DEED REF: 15685/355
3) TAX ACC. NO.: 15-23000125
4) TAX MAP: 91 PARCEL: 150 LOT: 129

5) PLAT REF: BOWLEYS QUATERS PLAT 2 BOOK 7 FOLIO 13
6) PLAT RECORDED: MAY 26, 1921 L
7) ELECTION DISTRICT: 15TH
8) CONCILMANIC DISTRICT: 6TH -3
9) REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 322B
10) CENSUS TRACT: 4518.01

11) ZONING: RC-5

12) ZONING MAP: MAP NE-3K
13) USE: EXISTING: RESIDENTIAL,SINGLE FAMILY
14) SITE AREA: 15,300 S.F. OR 0.351 AC.

ZONING REQUEST

1. SECTIONS 1A04.3B.2b (BCZR) TO PERMIT SIDE
YARDS OF 7'T IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50’.

301.1 (BCZR) TO PERMIT OPEN DECKS WITH A
7'T SETBACK IN LIEU OF 37.5 FOR A HURRICANE
ISBEL DAMAGE REPLACEMENT DWELLING.

.I
. . =
. 2k
Abge, . Gt g
: ".r e i - s i
s, Y = L
- ol -t . = L - -

T g T :
P I

ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NAVD 88.

a8 DISTURBED AREA: 7,340 S.F. OR 0.168 AC.

William N. Bafitis, P.E.

Bafitis & Associates, Inc. A
PRESIDENT .

Civit Engineers/Land Planners *’i
SURVEYORS '

1249 Engleberth Rd. Baltimore, MD 21221 (410) 391-2336 f‘-.'“;

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE

ZONING VARIANCES

FOR .

REPLACEMENT OF FLOOD DAMAGED DWELLING
# 4006 CHESTNUT ROAD

15TH ELECTION DISTRICT BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JOB ORDER NO:
20421

DATE:
007/25/05

KLk

WILLIAM N. BAFIZZP.E
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